Ortlinghaus-Werke GmbH
Postfach 50 14 40
42907 Wermelskirchen
Kenkhauser Str. 125
42929 Wermelskirchen
Germany
Tel. +49 2196 85-0
Fax +49 2196 855-444

If personnel do not possess the requisite qualifi cations and knowledge then
they must be trained and instructed accordingly.
1.6.  The Ortlinghaus numbering system
Example: 0 111 - 222 - 33 - 444 555
0 = Code digit for products
Code digits for series
Code digits for design characteristics
Design size
Serial no.
Further design characteristics
WARNING!
• Hazard while performing the described activity or as a result of non-
observance of explosion protection during machine operation.
 ➜ Potentially severe head injury.
1.4.2.  Product / machinery / plant system damage
CAUTION!
• Hazard while performing the described activity or as a result of mechan-
ical hazards during machine operation.
 ➜ Potential material damage.
Non-observance of safety notices results in a loss of any claim for
compensation.
Ortlinghaus-Werke GmbH Operating instructions TPI  2062 EN
6 10.2012
2.  Technical data / intended purpose
2.1.  Intended Use
The PSV press safety valve is a control element for switching hydrauli-
cally actuated multi-plate clutches, multi-plate brakes, and clutch/brake
combined units in mechanical presses in accordance with DIN EN 692.
The pressure oil is supplied to the clutch/brake or discharged to the tank
via the press safety valve.
When using the press safety valve safe switch-on and switch-off of the
press is ensured in accordance with EN 692.
The press safety valve represents the state-of-the-art in safety technology.
When commissioning compliance with the safety regulations as specifi ed
by UVV must be verifi ed.
Table 2: Standards and guidelines used
2006/42/EG Machine Directive
97/23/EG Pressure Equipment Directive
2006/95/EG Low Voltage Directive
DIN EN 692
2009-10(D)
Machine tools - Mechanical presses - Safety;
DIN EN ISO 13849-1
2008-12(D)
Safety of Machinery - Safety related parts of a
control system - Part 1: General principles for
design
DIN EN ISO 13849-2
2008-09(D)
Safety of machinery - Safety-related parts of
control systems - Part 2: Validation
GS-MHHW-01
2007-08
Testing Principles for the Testing and Certifi cation
of Presses
The PSV 12 is equipped with proximity switches which permit the
dynamic monitoring of the main stage.
Ortlinghaus-Werke GmbH Operating instructions TPI  2062 EN
10.2012 7
In particular, but not exclusively, our product is considered to be subjected
to improper use if it:
 ➜ is operated with improper electrical and hydraulic operating parameters,
 ➜ is used outside without suffi cient protection against environmental
conditions,
 ➜ is fi lled with unapproved fl uids,
 ➜ is operated at an impermissibly high or low ambient temperature.
2.2.  Appropriate use
Our products are intended exclusively for use in accordance with the tech-
nical data stipulated per the design shown on the product drawing
(0086 - . . . - . . - . . . . . .)
The order-specifi c design which was performed by Ortlinghaus may only
be used for the intended application.